
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018 AT 2.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Local Democracy Officer 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors David Fuller (Chair), Ian Lyon (Vice Chair), Dave Ashmore, 
Tom Coles, Jason Fazackarley, George Fielding, Hannah Hockaday, Leo Madden, Gemma 
New, Robert new, Scott Payter-Harris, Steve Pitt, Darren Sanders, Ben Swann and David 
Tompkins.

The panel today consists of: Councillors Ian Lyon, Tom Coles and David Tompkins

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair 

2  Declarations of Members' interests 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Baffled 
Coffee, 77 Fawcett Road, Southsea, PO4 0DB (Pages 3 - 74)

Purpose of report
For the committee to consider an application for the grant of a new premises 
licence pursuant to section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act"). 

The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following 
receipt of relevant representations from other persons namely four local 
residents. Further detail about the representations received are shown at 
within the papers. 

Public Document Pack



2

The committee is requested to determine the application.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



Appendix A

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Appendix B

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 10th OCTOBER 2018 
   

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

 DEREK STONE 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Baffled Coffee, 77 
Fawcett Road, Southsea, PO4 0DB 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for the grant of a new 

premises licence pursuant to section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").  
 
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following receipt of relevant 
representations from other persons namely four local residents. Further detail about the 
representations received is shown at paragraph 4 below. 

 
2. THE APPLICATION AND PROPOSED OPERATING SCHEDULE 

 
 The premises licence application has been submitted on behalf of Baffled Coffee Limited and 

relates to premises known as Baffled Coffee, 77 Fawcett Road, Southsea. The applicant is the 
owner Fergus McMurray. Initially Mr McMurray applied for permission to supply alcohol from 
08:00 until 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 08:30 to 22:30 on Sunday. This was outside of the 
permitted hours authorised under planning consent for these premises which are from 08:00 to 
18:00 Monday to Saturday and 08:30 to 16:30 on Sundays and on any recognised bank or 
public holiday. The applicant has since requested to reduce the hours to mirror the times 
permitted under the planning permission. 
 
The following amended licensable activities have been requested: 
 

   
Proposed Licensable Activity 
 

Days and Times of Operation 

Sale by retail of alcohol  Sunday 08:30 until 16:30 
 and on any recognised bank or public holiday 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 until 18:00  

 
With the hours of opening and closing as above. 
   
             

 The applicant has detailed in the operating schedule the steps intended to support and promote 
the licensing objectives. These can be found in the redacted application form attached as 
appendix A. A plan of the premises is attached as appendix B. 
 
The updated statutory guidance1 gives general advice about the steps to promote the licensing 
objectives as follows: 

1 Revised Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office 
                                                 

Page 21



 
 

 
 
Paragraph 8.42 "Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable 
them to demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing 
objectives, that they understand: the layout of the local area and physical environment including 
crime and disorder hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas where 
children may congregate; any risk posed to the local area by the applicants’ proposed licensable 
activities; andany local initiatives (for example, local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary 
schemes including local taxi-marshalling schemes, street pastors and other schemes) which may 
help to mitigate potential risks." 
 
Paragraph 8.43 "Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on 
how they will manage any potential risks. Where specific policies apply in the area (for example, 
a cumulative impact policy), applicants are also expected to demonstrate an understanding of 
how the policy impacts on their application; any measures they will take to mitigate the impact; 
and why they consider the application should be an exception to the policy." 
 
Paragraph 8.44 "It is expected that enquiries about the locality will assist applicants when 
determining the steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. For 
example, premises with close proximity to residential premises should consider what effect this 
will have on their smoking, noise management and dispersal policies to ensure the promotion of 
the public nuisance objective. Applicants must consider all factors which may be relevant to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and where there are no known concerns, acknowledge this 
in their application." 
 
Paragraph 8.47 "Applicants are expected to provide licensing authorities with sufficient 
information in this section to determine the extent to which their proposed steps are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives in the local area. Applications must not be based on providing 
a set of standard conditions to promote the licensing objectives and applicants are expected to 
make it clear why the steps they are proposing are appropriate for the premises." 

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The provisions relating to the grant of a premises licence are contained within part 3 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated statutory regulations. 
 
Public notice has been given by way of press notice, a premises notice and local ward 
councillors have been notified of the application. There are no germane grounds for the 
committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the prescribed advertising 
requirements. 
 
Baffled Coffee is located on the East side of Fawcett Road between the junctions of Manners 
Road and Percy Road. The premises are small with a maximum of 30 covers internally utilising 
the front and a room close to the rear of the premises. Located in the enclosed rear garden are 
trestle tables and benches that would cater for a maximum of 20 covers. 

 
4. REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER PERSONS 

 
 There have been no representations from any responsible authorities. Conditions 

have been agreed between the applicant and the police which will be added to the 
premises licence if approved. These are attached at appendix C 
 
Relevant representations have been received from four local residents concerned 

 
 

Page 22



 
 

with the initial times applied for and the significant change in use from an approved 
café with planning permission. The concerns were public nuisance with late night 
noise from patrons and general anti-social behaviour. The applicant has altered his 
application to minimise the concerns raised even agreeing to prohibiting alcohol to be 
consumed at the front of the premises and only served with food in the rear garden 
therefore fulfilling the main use of the café as a café/restaurant and not a drinking 
establishment. Copies of the redacted representations received and supporting 
documents are attached at appendix D  

 
5. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 When determining the application, the committee must have regard to: 

 
• Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

o Prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o Prevention of public nuisance 
o Protection of children from harm 

 
• The Licensing Act 2003; 
 
• The adopted Statement of Licensing Policy;  

 
• Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance should this 

become necessary); 
 

• The current statutory guidance2 issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 
182 of the Act; and 

 
• The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the parties. 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the determination of 
licensing applications and any such application will be considered on its individual merits.  
Equally, any person permitted by the Act to make relevant representations to the Committee will 
have those representations considered on their individual merit. 
 
The Committee should consider the fundamental principles set out in its policy, particularly 
paragraphs 4.7 and 4.8 which are reproduced below: 
 
4.7 Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of licensed premises is 

a question of fact and will depend on the particular circumstances of the case. In cases of 
dispute, the question will ultimately be decided by the courts. In addressing this matter, 
the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking 
place at the licensed premises on members of the public living, working or engaged in 
normal activity in the area concerned.  

 
 
 

2 Revised statutory guidance issued by the Home Office 

 
 

                                                 

Page 23



 
 

4.8 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-
social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises and, 
therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the licence, 
certificate or authorisation concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and 
licensing law will always be part of the overall approach to the management of the 
evening and night-time economy in town and city centres.  

 
The Committee should also have regard to paragraphs 7.1 to 7.5 in relation to such 
circumstances where it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of conditions on a 
premises licence. 
 
Statutory Guidance 
 
The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 182 
of the Act refers to the consideration of applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences in Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance when 
determining this application: 
 
Paragraph 9.37 " As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the 
hearing on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the
[...]
uld consider wider issues such as other conditions 
already in place to mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and the track record of the business. Further advice on determining what is 
appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The 
licensing authority is expected to come to its determination based on an assessment of the 
evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against making the determination." 
 
Paragraph 10.8 "The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion 
has been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result 
of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. In order to promote 
the crime prevention licensing objective conditions may be included that are aimed at 
preventing illegal working in licensed premises. This provision also applies to minor 
variations." 
 
Paragraph 10.9 "It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives." 
 
Members are reminded about the review provisions contained in chapter 11 of the guidance 
and, in particular: 
 
Paragraph 11.1 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences 
and club premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a premises licence 
or club premises certificate." 
 
Paragraph 11.2 "At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to 
review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with 
any of the four licensing objectives." 
 
 
Determination of an applica
[...]
 the Statement of Licensing Policy, current statutory guidance and the Act has been 
supplied to each of the Members’ Rooms and further copies will be available for reference at 
the hearing. 

 
6. APPEALS 

 
 Schedule 5, part 1, of the Act sets out the appeal provisions in relation to the determination of an 

application to grant a premises licence. 
 
Where the Licensing Authority rejects (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may 
appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 
 
Should the committee grant (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may appeal 
against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence. Equally appeal provisions apply 
against the exclusion of licensable activities and/or refusal to specify a person as a premises 
supervisor. 
 
Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application contends that: 
 

a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
b) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions or excluded activities and/or the premises supervisor,  
 
He may appeal against the decision. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 26



 
 
7. APPENDICES 

 
 A. Copy of the redacted application for the grant of a premises licence. 

 
B. Plan of premises 
 
C. Copy of Premises Licence conditions agreed between applicant and Police 

 
D. Copies of the redacted relevant representations received and supporting correspondence 

/ e mail exchange between PCC Licensing and applicant 
 

E. Photographs showing front and rear of premises. 
 

 THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION 
 

 
 

 
 
 
For Licensing Manager 
And on behalf of Head of Service 

 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1

From: Rackham, Peter 
Sent: 28 August 2018 09:30 
To: Licensing Shared Email 
Cc: 'info@baffledcoffee.co.uk' 
Subject: FW: Application for the grant of a premises licence - Baffled Coffee - Fawc
[...]
no longer wish your representation to be 
considered by the committee. 

 

Kind regards 

 

Derek 

 

Derek Stone 

Principal Licensing Officer 

Directorate of Culture and City Development 

Licensing Service 

Portsmouth City Council 

Civic Offices 

Guildhall Square 

Portsmouth 

Hants 

PO1 2AL 

Tel: 023 9268 8462 

 

 

 

Page 58



3

From: Robson, Debra  
Sent: 18 September 2018 13:10 
To: john  
Subject: FW: 18/03405/LAPREM | Premises Licence | Open for Consultation | 77 Fawcett Road Southsea PO4 0DB 

 

Dear John  

 

I have just realised that you have not given me your address. In order for your representation to be accepted as 
valid I will need this. 

 

Thanks. 

 

Debbie Robson 

Senior Licensing Officer 

Directorate of Culture and City Development  

Licensing Service 

Portsmouth City Council 

Civic Offices 

Guildhall Square 

Portsmouth 

PO1 2AL 

 

T: 023 9283 4607 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 
Page 59



4

From: Robson, Debra  
Sent: 14 September 2018 09:55 
To: 'john  
Cc: Digital Customer Experience 
Subject: RE: 18/03405/LAPREM | Premises Licence | Open for Consultation | 77 Fawcett Road Southsea PO4 0DB 

 

Dear John 

 

The applicant has amended his application to sell alcohol in line with his planning hours which is Monday to 
Saturday from 08:00 and 18:00 and Sunday from 08:30 and 16:30 and any recognised bank or public holiday. 

 

With this in mind are you prepared to withdraw your representation. If you do withdraw then a premises licence 
will be granted with these timings. 

 

Regards. 

 

Debbie Robson 

Senior Licensing Officer 

Directorate of Culture and City Development  

Licensing Service 

Portsmouth City Council 

Civic Offices 

Guildhall Square 

Portsmouth 

PO1 2AL 

 

T: 023 9283 4607 

 

 

  

  

Page 60



5

 

 

 

 

From: Licensing Shared Email  
Sent: 14 September 2018 09:43 
To: Robson, Debra; Humphreys, Nickii 
Subject: FW: 18/03405/LAPREM | Premises Licence | Open for Consultation | 77 Fawc
[...]
ve attached the decision notice.   
 
Condition 3 states:  
 

3) The use hereby permitted shall not operate outside of the hours of 08:00 and 18:00 Monday to Saturday, 
08:30 and 16:30 on Sundays and on any recognised bank or public holiday. 

 
If you are wishing to operate within the times as stated within your premises licence application, you will require 
planning permission to do so by way of varying condition 3.  
 
I would be grateful if you could please respond in writing within 14 days from the date of this email outlining the 
current use of the premises and the current operating hours along with any proposed future hours of operation.   
 
Yours faithfully,  
 
Adam Breacher 
Planning Officer (Enforcement)  
Directorate of Regeneration  
City Development ‐ Development Management  
Portsmouth City Council   
 

Get information on what matters to you delivered straight to your inbox - sign up for 
My Portsmouth Updates today.  
Visit www.portsmouth.gov.uk/updates-sign-up today 

______________________________________________________________________ 
This email is for the intended recipient(s) only. 
 
If you have received this email due to an error in addressing,  
transmission or for any other reason, please reply to it and let the  
author know.  If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use, 
disclose, distribute, copy or print it. 
 
This email may be monitored, read, recorded and/or kept by Portsmouth  
City Council.  Email monitoring and blocking software may be used. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E

Page 69



APPENDIX E

Page 70



APPENDIX E

Page 71



APPENDIX E

Page 72



APPENDIX E

Page 73



APPENDIX E

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Baffled Coffee, 77 Fawcett Road, Southsea, PO4 0DB
	Plan Baffled Coffee Appendix B
	Committee Report Baffled Coffee_Redacted
	Appendix C

Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on 
Wednesday, 10 October 2018 at 2.00 pm in the executive meeting room, floor 
3 of the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillors Ian Lyon
Tom Coles
David Tompkins

57. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Ian Lyon was elected to chair this meeting.

58. Declarations of Members' interests

There were no declarations of members' interests.

59. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Baffled 
Coffee, 77 Fawcett Road, Southsea, PO4 0DB

Present
Peter Baulf, Legal Advisor 
Derek Stone, Principal Licensing Officer 

Mr Fergus McMurray and Mrs Rachael McMurray - Applicants

Mr Bob Smith and Ms Charlotte Batten, Interested Parties 

The hearing procedure of Licensing Act 2003 interested parties only was 
followed.

Decision

That the premises licence be granted with the conditions previously 
agreed between the police and the applicant as set out in appendix C of 
the papers.

Reasons:

Application:
The Committee has carefully considered the application before it for the grant 
of a premise licence and has also considered the representations made in 
relation to this application, both made orally and in writing.  

Responsible Authority:
There have been no representations made by any of the relevant Statutory 
Responsible Authorities.  It is noted that the application has engaged with the 



2

Police and accepted by way of variation to the original application a number of 
conditions reflected in the operating schedule.  
The Committee has heard and received 4 objections from local residents 
particularly pertaining to the issue of noise and potential anti-social behaviour, 
these complaints are in respect to two potential licensing objectives, firstly 
Public Nuisance and secondly Crime and Disorder.  

Representations:
The complaints as made have been generic in nature about the consideration 
of noise being a potential public nuisance rather than specifically relating to 
specific incidents linked to the licenced premises.  In addition the comments 
about the potentiality of alcohol sales being causative of future Public 
Disorder and potential Crime and Disorder are not made out upon the 
evidence before the Committee.  

Standard Conditions:
The above said the Committee has looked at the relevant Statutory guidance 
(April 2018) and are entitled to rely upon any proportionate and reasonable 
representations made by the police, and are mindful that the applicants have 
engaged with the police and that no representations have been made by the 
police to this Committee.  Indeed the applicants have accepted without 
demure the range of conditions sought thereby promoting the licensing 
objectives.  
The Committee note that the suggested conditions requested by the police 
(page 30 of the bundle) are accepted by the applicants and will form part of 
the relevant operating schedule.  

The Committee adds by way of observation that it would be appropriate for 
the applicants to:

(a) Consider at all times of trading the direct impact of noise as it effects 
with respect to neighbours properties and occupiers.  

(b) To consider the positioning of all CCTV cameras to avoid any filming of 
neighbours thereby safeguarding their privacy.  

The Committee having read the relevant paperwork (and heard the 
representations) and having concluded its discretion is engaged by reason of 
representations having been received is not satisfied that any additional 
conditions need to be imposed to promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives.  

Statutory review:
In addition and having considered the Statutory Guidance (section 182 of the 
Licensing Act as amended and enacted in April 2018) the Committee is also 
aware that any Responsible Authority and indeed any other person, may ask 
this Committee to review the licence because of any matter arising at the 
premises in connection with any of the licensing objectives.  The Committee is 
aware that other statutory agencies may be required to be engaged beyond 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

Committee decision:



3

The Committee can find no reason to decline the licence application as 
sought with the conditions proffered and imposed as above being 
proportionate and consistent with respect to the promotion of the relevant 
licensing objectives.  

Appeal provisions:
Schedule 5, part 1 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the appeal provisions in 
relation to the determination of this application, as such the Licensing 
Department can provide information about that process.  

The meeting concluded at 3.44 pm.

Chair


